

PORTUGAL | Indicadores de Conjuntura

Short-term Indicators



Janeiro 2013

2011 2012 2T|12 3T|12 4T|12 09|12 10|12 11|12 12|12

Produção e Volume de Negócios | Production and Turnover

		2011	2012	2T 12	3T 12	4T 12	09 12	10 12	11 12	12 12
Índice de Produção Industrial Industry Production Index										
Total	vh yoy	-1,9	x	-6,3	-4,0	x	-9,4	-3,6	-4,3	x
Total	vm 12m 12m av						-5,1	-5,4	-5,4	x
Indústria Transformadora	vh yoy	-0,9	x	-4,9	-3,0	x	-8,4	1,4	-4,3	x
Manufacturing Industry	vm 12m 12m av						-3,5	-3,1	-3,2	x
Índice de Novas Encomendas New Orders Index										
Indústria Total	vh 3m yoy 3m	9,6	x	-5,3	-7,8	x	-7,8	-5,2	-5,0	x
Industry Total	vm 12m 12m av						-6,3	-6,7	-5,1	x
Indústria Mercado Nacional	vh 3m yoy 3m	2,5	x	-14,3	-19,9	x	-19,9	-16,3	-15,0	x
Industry Domestic Market	vm 12m 12m av						-14,6	-14,5	-15,5	x
Indústria Mercado Externo	vh 3m yoy 3m	15,7	x	1,5	1,8	x	1,8	3,0	2,2	x
Industry External Market	vm 12m 12m av						0,1	-0,9	3,0	x
Índice de Produção na Construção Production Index in Construction										
Total	vh 3m yoy 3m	-10,7	x	-19,4	-18,3	x	-18,3	-18,0	-19,3	x
Total	vm 12m 12m av						-16,0	-16,2	-16,6	x
Construção de edifícios	vh 3m yoy 3m	-12,8	x	-18,1	-15,6	x	-15,6	-15,1	-16,9	x
Building	vm 12m 12m av						-15,6	-15,5	-15,7	x
Engenharia civil	vh 3m yoy 3m	-8,9	x	-20,5	-20,5	x	-20,5	-20,4	-21,3	x
Civil Engineering	vm 12m 12m av						-16,3	-16,8	-17,4	x
Índice de Volume de Negócios Turnover Index										
Ind. Transformadora	vh yoy	5,7	x	-4,3	-5,3	x	-9,7	2,3	-6,9	x
Manufacturing Industry	vm 12m 12m av						-2,3	-2,3	-3,2	x
Ind. Transformadora - Mercado Nacional	vh yoy	-0,6	x	-10,0	-9,2	x	-11,8	-0,5	-3,9	x
Manufacturing Industry - Domestic Market	vm 12m 12m av						-9,3	-8,8	-8,5	x
Ind. Transformadora - Mercado Externo	vh yoy	14,9	x	2,9	-0,3	x	-7,1	5,7	-10,2	x
Manufacturing Industry - External Market	vm 12m 12m av						7,0	6,3	3,7	x

		2011	2012	2T 12	3T 12	4T 12	09 12	10 12	11 12	12 12
Índice de Volume de Negócios										
Turnover Index										
Comércio a Retalho (preços correntes)	vh yoy	-5,5	x	-5,7	-5,6	x	-5,2	-5,5	-4,7	x
Retail Trade (current prices)	vm 12m 12m av						-6,1	-5,9	-5,7	x
Comércio a Retalho (deflacionado)	vh yoy	-6,8	x	-6,6	-6,5	x	-6,1	-6,5	-5,3	x
Retail Trade (constant prices)	vm 12m 12m av						-7,4	-7,1	-6,8	x
Serviços	vh yoy	-7,2	x	-10,0	-10,4	x	-10,4	-7,7	-8,3	x
Services	vm 12m 12m av						-10,5	-10,4	-10,1	x
Grau de Utilização da Capacidade Produtiva										
Rate of capacity utilization										
Indústria Transformadora	%	74,5	x	74,1	73,0	x				
Manufacturing industry										
Bens de Consumo	%	73,9	x	74,4	72,8	x				
Consumption goods										
Bens Intermediários	%	73,3	x	72,4	71,5	x				
Intermediate goods										
Bens de Investimento	%	78,9	x	77,9	77,9	x				
Investment goods										
Fabricação de Automóveis	%	87,1	x	84,5	88,1	x				
Vehicles manufacturing										
Outros Bens de Equipamento	%	77,1	x	75,7	74,3	x				
Other equipment goods										
Comércio Externo External Trade										
Exportações	vh yoy	15,0	x	6,5	4,3	x	-6,2	5,7	0,1	x
Exports	vha yoy ac						7,4	7,2	6,5	x
Intracomunitárias	vh yoy	13,5	x	2,2	-1,0	x	-7,9	-0,7	-2,4	x
Intracommunity	vha yoy ac						2,1	1,8	1,4	x
Extracomunitárias	vh yoy	19,6	x	19,7	19,0	x	-1,6	23,6	6,7	x
Extracommunity	vha yoy ac						23,6	23,6	21,8	x
Importações	vh yoy	1,0	x	-9,6	-4,9	x	-9,5	5,2	-5,9	x
Imports	vha yoy ac						-6,2	-5,1	-5,2	x
Intracomunitárias	vh yoy	-2,6	x	-9,4	-7,7	x	-9,9	2,3	-5,6	x
Intracommunity	vha yoy ac						-8,8	-7,7	-7,5	x
Extracomunitárias	vh yoy	12,8	x	-10,3	2,1	x	-8,4	14,4	-7,0	x
Extracommunity	vha yoy ac						0,9	2,1	1,3	x
Mercado de Trabalho Labour Market										
Taxa de Desemprego ⁽¹⁾	%	12,7	x	15,0	15,8	x		16,3	16,3	x
Unemployment Rate ⁽¹⁾										
Emprego ⁽¹⁾	vh yoy	x	x	-4,2	-4,1	x				
Employment ⁽¹⁾										
Emprego ⁽¹⁾ Indústria Transformadora	vh yoy	x	x	-6,1	-5,9	x				
Manufacturing Industry Employment ⁽¹⁾										
Taxa de Emprego ⁽¹⁾⁽²⁾	%	53,5	x	52,0	51,7	x				
Employment Rate ⁽¹⁾⁽²⁾										

		2011	2012	2T 12	3T 12	4T 12	09 12	10 12	11 12	12 12
Preços e Salários Prices and Wages										
Índice Harmonizado de Preços no Consumidor	vh yoy	3,6	2,8	2,8	3,0	2,0	2,9	2,1	1,9	2,1
Harmonized Consumer Price Index	vm 12m 12m av						3,2	3,1	2,9	2,8
Bens	vh yoy	4,4	2,5	2,5	2,6	1,3	2,5	1,6	1,2	1,2
Goods										
Serviços	vh yoy	2,4	3,2	3,1	3,4	3,1	3,5	3,0	3,0	3,4
Services										
Índice de Preços no Consumidor	vh yoy	3,7	2,8	2,8	2,9	2,0	2,9	2,1	1,9	1,9
Consumer Index Price	vm 12m 12m av						3,3	3,1	2,9	2,8
Índice de Preços na Produção Industrial	vh yoy	5,8	3,8	3,2	3,9	4,0	4,5	4,6	3,8	3,6
Industrial Producer Price Index	vm 12m 12m av						4,1	4,0	3,9	3,8
Indústria Transformadora	vh yoy	5,7	2,1	1,5	2,0	2,2	2,8	3,0	2,0	1,7
Manufacturing Industry	vm 12m 12m av						2,8	2,6	2,3	2,1
Preço do barril de petróleo Brent Spot (média)	US \$	111,3	111,6	108,0	109,6	110,2	112,9	111,7	109,1	109,5
Price Brent Spot (average period)	€	79,9	86,8	84,2	87,7	84,9	87,7	86,1	85,0	83,4
Remunerações Reg. Colectiva de Trabalho	vha yoy ac	1,5	1,4	1,6	1,4	1,4	1,4	1,4	1,4	1,4
Average wages in collective contracts										
Indicadores Monetários e Financeiros Monetary and Financial Indicators										
Taxas de câmbio										
Exchange rate										
Dólar	USD	1,392	1,285	1,281	1,250	1,297	1,286	1,297	1,283	1,312
Dollar										
Iene	JPY	110,9	102,5	102,6	98,3	105,1	100,5	102,5	103,9	109,7
Iene										
Franco Suíço	CHF	1,233	1,205	1,202	1,203	1,208	1,209	1,210	1,205	1,209
Swiss Franc										
Libra	GBP	0,868	0,811	0,810	0,792	0,807	0,798	0,807	0,804	0,812
Sterling Pound										
Taxa de Câmbio Efectiva do Euro⁽³⁾	vh yoy	-0,3	-5,3	-6,6	-7,4	-4,1	-5,4	-5,1	-5,2	-2,1
Euro Effective Exchange Rate (EER) ⁽³⁾										
Índice Cambial Efectivo para Portugal⁽³⁾	vh yoy	-0,1	-1,3	-1,7	-1,9	-1,0	-1,4	-1,2	-1,3	-0,5
EER Index for Portugal ⁽³⁾										
PSI-20	vh fim período	-27,6	2,9	-35,9	-11,7	2,9	-11,7	-8,8	-5,1	2,9
PSI-20										
Taxas de juro saldos de empréstimos (média) a Sociedades não Financeiras										
Interest Rates on Outstanding Amounts of Loans to Non-financial corporations										
Empréstimos até 1 ano	%	5,7	x	6,5	6,3	x	6,2	6,15	6,17	x
Loans < 1 year										
Empréstimos entre 1-5 anos	%	4,6	x	5,2	5,1	x	5,1	5,09	5,07	x
Loans 1 to 5 years										
Empréstimos > 5 anos	%	3,9	x	4,0	3,8	x	3,7	3,64	3,59	x
Loans > 5 years										

		2011	2012	2T 12	3T 12	4T 12	09 12	10 12	11 12	12 12
Taxas de juro no mercado monetário (média)										
Money market interest rates (average)										
Eónia	%	0,872	0,229	0,338	0,132	0,081	0,099	0,091	0,079	0,073
Eónia										
Euribor 3 meses	%	1,393	0,574	0,694	0,362	0,196	0,246	0,208	0,192	0,185
Euribor 3 months										
Euribor 6 meses	%	1,638	0,828	0,980	0,627	0,368	0,484	0,412	0,360	0,324
Euribor 6 months										
Euribor 12 meses	%	2,008	1,112	1,281	0,897	0,599	0,740	0,650	0,588	0,549
Euribor 12 months										
Taxas de juro das OT 10 anos (média)										
Yield on treasury bonds - 10 years (average)										
Portugal	%	10,2	10,6	11,4	9,7	7,9	8,6	8,2	8,3	7,3
Portugal										
Área Euro	%	4,3	3,1	3,4	2,9	2,2	2,4	2,3	2,2	2,1
Euro Area										
USA	%	2,8	1,8	1,8	1,6	1,7	1,7	1,8	1,7	1,7
EUA										
Taxas de juro forward										
Forward interest rates										
Euro, 3 meses	%						0,2	0,2	0,2	0,2
Euro, 3 months										
US Dólar, 3 meses	%						0,3	0,3	0,3	0,3
US Dollar, 3 months										

Indicador de Sentimento Económico | Economic Sentiment Indicator

	Mínimo	Minimum	Máximo	Maximum	07 12	08 12	09 12	10 12	11 12	12 12
Total	71,1	04-2009	116,9	03-1998	76,4	79,1	74,1	72,3	72,9	77,5
Indústria Industry	-35,7	04-2009	8,7	03-1998	-22,2	-19,6	-22,8	-22,6	-22,8	-17,8
Serviços Services	-38,0	10-2012	24,7	06-2001	-32,8	-28,6	-34,2	-38,0	-36,8	-34,1
Consumidores Consumer	-60,1	10-2012	-0,5	07-1991	-50,4	-51,7	-58,6	-60,1	-58,0	-57,1
Comércio a retalho Retail trade	-30,7	12-2008	14,1	07-1998	-22,6	-24,8	-26,9	-25,9	-24,3	-23,9
Construção Construction	-75,1	05-2012	1,9	12-1997	-74,1	-73,2	-73,6	-71,2	-72,1	-66,8

Fontes | INE | BP | Eurostat | CE | BCE | FED | MF | EIA

Sources | INE | BP | Eurostat | EC | BCE | FED | MF | EIA

Legenda | x - não disponível | vh - variação homóloga | vha - variação homóloga acumulada | vm 12m - variação média últimos 12 meses
vh 3m - médias móveis de três meses

Conventions | x - not available | yoy - year on year rate of change | yoy ac - Average over accumulated months of the year | 12m av - 12 month average rate
yoy 3m - 3 month moving average yoy

(1) Quebra de série 1º T11 (2) Emprego / população 15 e mais anos (3) Uma variação positiva representa apreciação
(1) Break in the series 1º T11 (2) Employment / population 15 or more (3) A positive variation means an appreciation

Elaborado com informação disponível até 22 Janeiro 2013 | Based on data available up to 22 January 2013